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3421 NORTH CAUSEWAY BOULEVARD, SUITE 505
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In the matter of: Felicia Washington

206 S. Cottonwood
Bunkie, LA 71322

License #230583

Date offered: Aungust 30, 2013

Date offer expires: September 19, 2013

CONSENT ORDER

The Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse Examiners does hereby offer this consent order to
Felicia Washington, license #230583 based on the following:

1.

The board received information from Pinecrest Supports and Services Center that the
respondent was terminated 6/8/12, following a confirmation of emotional/psychological
abuse of a resident. Reportedly, this resident attempted to report that his blood sugar was
low, as he had been instructed to do. The respondent reprimanded him for going to
another nurse for this. The respondent yelled at and belittled this resident to the point

that he sat in the corner in tears.

The board received information from Bunkie General Hospital that the respondent was
employed as a PRN-LPN from 9/1/06 to 9/11/12. During her employment with Bunkie
General Hospital she received approximately three warning notices. According to a
warning notice dated 4/1/10, she was counseled for communicating a complaint directly
to a board member on 3/29/10, which was considered a direct violation of Bunkie
General Hospital’s problem solving procedures. She also failed to keep an appointment
with the CEO and COO on that date. On 7/6/10, the respondent received a warning for
failing to report a patient’s critically low blood pressure on 5/8/10 to the physician or
charge nurse. It was determined that the respondent reported for her shift at midnight and
used an assessment performed by another nurse for her documentation. The nurse aide
took the resident’s vital signs around 4 a.m. on 5/9/10 and reported the low blood
pressure to the respondent. She failed to address this issue with either the physician or
charge nurse. The respondent also failed to report it to the oncoming nurse at the end of
her shift. The incident became apparent to the oncoming shift as a.m. vitals were taken.
When the respondent was called about this incident, she offered no explanation for her

negligence.
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3. The respondent was terminated from employment with Bunkie General Hospital due to
an error that occurred on her 9/11/12 shift. It was brought to the attention of the CNO
that the narcotic count on her shift was off. After further investigation, it was determined
that the respondent administered an incorrect medication to a resident. She apparently
signed out Lortab (correct drug ordered) from the Pharmacy’s report log; however, upon
removing the drug from the narcotic drawer, she removed Norco (incorrect drug) from
the drawer. She failed to verify the drug count before or after the drug was removed and
therefore, the wrong medication was administered to the patient. Additionally, the
respondent was to reassess the patient per company policy within %2 hour to 1 hour after
administration of pain medication to determine amount of pain control. According to
records, it was noted that she reassessed the patient’s pain only 3 minutes after
administering the medication; therefore, demonstrating unacceptable nursing care,
carelessness, and reassessment practices inconsistent with hospital policy and nursing
standards.

4. The board also received information from Bayou Vista Manor Nursing Home regarding
her employment as an LPN. On 9/1/08, the respondent received a warning notice for
failing to notify the RP on a resident’s transfer to the ER/hospital on 8/27/08. On
11/16/12, she was terminated for poor performance issues and poor attitude with her
supervisor. Apparently on 11/14/12, she gave a cup of medication to a resident, who
indicated that they were not her pills. The respondent insisted that they were her
medications, so the resident took them. Upon further investigation it was determined that
the color and size of the medications described were not the resident’s. The respondent’s
employer called her two times regarding this incident and she failed to respond.

Based on the evidence submitted, the board has concluded that Ms. Washington is in violation of
the following provisions of Louisiana Revised Statutes, Title 37, Chapter 11. Nurses, Part I1.
Practical Nurses, Section 969 A. 4. (c) is unfit, or incompetent by reason of negligence habit,
or other causes; (f) is guilty of unprofessional conduct; (g) has violated any provision of this
part and §978 A. (8).

As further defined in the Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 46, Part XLVII. Nurses, Subpart
1, Practical Nurses, Section 306, T.

3. being unfit, or incompetent by reason of negligence, habit or other causes;
8. being guilty of unprofessional conduct;
a, failure to practice practical nursing in accordance with the standards
normally expected;
b. failure to utilize appropriate judgment in administering nursing practice;
Pl
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failure to exercise technical competence in carrying out nursing care;
improper use of drugs, medical supplies, or patients’ records;
misappropriating personal items of an individual or agency;

falsifying records;

intentionally committing any act that adversely affects the physical or
psychosocial welfare of the patient;

P- inappropriate, incomplete, or improper documentations

t. violating any provisions of R.S. 37:251 et seq. (the practical nursing practice
act), as amended or aiding or abetting therein.
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In lieu of a formal hearing in the matter, the respondent consents to accept and abide by the
following orders of the board:

A.

That the respondent's license be placed on probation for a period of one (1) vear with the

following stipulations:

License:

The license of the respondent will be stamped “PROBATION”,

Fines/Fees:

A. The respondent is hereby fined $500.00, payable by cashier’s check or money
order only, for the violations detailed in the Conclusions of Law, and payable
within thirty (30) days of the acceptance of this agreement.

B. The respondent is to submit a $500.00 annual probation monitoring fee, payable
by cashier’s check or money order only.

i. Due within three (3) months of receiving a probated license, and annually
thereafter until the probation is satisfactorily completed

ii. Failure to pay this fee in the time allotted will result in the immediate
suspension of the respondent's practical nursing license.
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Employment:

A.

1]

The respondent must provide a copy of the entire board order/consent

order to include the Findings of Facts and Conclusions of Law immediately to
any/all current employer(s) and at the time of application to any/all prospective
employer(s).

i. If the respondent is already employed as an LPN, then the current
employer must submit the ! ¢tier of Hire to the board office within ten
(10) days of the date of the board order/consent order.

ii. Upon obtaining new employmeht as an LPN, the respondent must
have the prospective employer submit the Letter of Hire to the board
office within ten (10) days of the date of hire.

All current and prospective employers must agree to monitor the respondent while
on probation.

Probation will run concurrent with employment as an LPN.
The respondent must be employed a minimum of 80 hours per month.

The respondent shall notify the board, in writing, within ten (10) days of any
change in personal address, telephone number, or employment. Changes in
employment include accepting a new job, as well as resignation, or termination.

The probationary period will not commence or progress until and unless
the respondent is employed and dalivering direct patient care as & licensed
practical nurse.

Failure to maintain stable employment may be grounds for termination of
probation.

The respondent must practice under the supervision of a nurse (RN or LPN whose
license is unencumbered) or physician and must provide direct patient care as
follows:
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1. The respondent must be supervised on a regular and consistent basis by
his/her assigned supervisor. The supervisor must observe and work
closely enough with the respondent to be able to give an informed
evaluation of the respondent. The employer must be willing to allow this
supervision and provide opportunities for the same supervisor to evaluate
the performance of the respondent.

i, It is the respondent's responsibility to ensure that his/her supervisor
submits the evaluation reports guarterly.

a. Reports are due on or before the 10™ day of January, April, July,
and October of each year. (Note: these forms will be provided to
the employer by the board)
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b. Only the respondent's supervisor may complete the evaluation
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according to the observations made during the supervision.

L The respondent is prohibited from working in temporary staffing, as an
agency nurse, for a nursing pool and/or in the home health setting, or in
any other similar setting including but not limited to working in a teaching

‘capacity, as a travel nurse and/or on an "as needed" basis - PRN.

Notify Board of Change of Address/Telephone Number/Employment:

A. The respondent shall notify the board, in writing, within ten (10) days of any
change in personal address, telephone number, or employment. Changes in
employment include accepting a new job, as well as resignation, or termination.

Courses:

The respondent must take and satisfactorily complete board approved courses in the
following areas:

e Documentation for Nurses

¢ Medication Errors

e Patient Advocacy

Evidence of completion of the course(s) is due in the board office prior to any
reinstatement request.
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Furthermore, the respondent is hereby notified and by signature _ 7L«

acknowledges and agrees that failure to comply with the orders of the board may result in any or

- all of the following:

Violaticns

a) immediate suspension of license, b) indefinite suspension of license, c¢)
ineligibility for annual renewal of license, d) additional fines/penalties up to
$500.00 per occurrence, e) increased probationary period, f) summary

suspension and g) revocation.

Public Records

This order is public record. All disciplinary actions of the board will be reported to

all required data banks and agencies as required by law.
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CONSENT ORDER ACCEPTANCE

I, Felicia Washington, the undersigned respondent, agree that the board has jurisdiction over the matter and
specifically waive my right to contest these findings in any subsequent proceedings before the board. 1
understand that the consent agreement/ order shall constitute as public record and is disciplinary action by

the board.

I further acknowledge and attest that I have fully cooperated with the Louisiana State Board of Practical
Nurse Examiners in resolving this matter, and intend to comply with all stipulations of the order.

I voluntarily agree to sign and have witnessed the terms of the order for the purpose of avoiding a formal
hearing with the Louisiana State Board of Practical Nurse £, aininers,

I do say that I freely, knowingly and voluntarily enter into the order. 1 understand that I have arightto a
hearing in the matter and | freely waive such right. I understand that I have a right to legal counsel prior to

entering into the order.

I understand that the order is effective immediately upon signature of the executive director and will
become an order of the board. It is understood that the order does not preclude the Board of Practical
Nurse Examiners from requiring a formal hearing of my case. I further understand that should the consent
order not be accepted by the board, I agree that presentation to and consideration of the consent order, the
documenting evidence and information by the board shall not unfairly or illegally prejudice the board or
any of its members from participation in hearings or other proceedings pertaining to these or other matters

regarding the respondent.
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M. LYNN ANSARDI Datf /
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR
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